EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 6th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 15, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

LINI.	
Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones	- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 131 S-2016

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPROGRAMMING OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN PESOS AND 56/100 CENTAVOS (P6,271,177.56) UNDER THE 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, AS PER MDC RESOLUTION NO. 1 S-2016.

WHEREAS, submitted to the Sanggunian Bayan for consideration and appropriate action is MDC Resolution No. 1 s-2016, hereto attached as Annex "A";

WHEREAS, the current and continuing appropriations for the hereunder programs, projects and activities subject for reprogramming are the following:

1. Counterpart for BUB projects	P2, 500,000.00
2. Purchase of land and Land Improvements	500,000.00
3. Loan Repayment	2,280,000.00
4. Equity for GPB/NCDDP	720,000.00
5. Improvement of Municipal Hall at Patag Gubat, Sor.	271,177.56
TOTAL	P6,271,177.56

WHEREAS, funds for several programs/projects and activities are to be reprogrammed into the following activities:

AIP Ref. #	Programs, Projects and Activities	Amount
8000.66	Construction of New Public of Public Market – Phase 2	6,000,000.00
8000.14	Concreting of Barangay Road	271,177.56
	TOTAL	6,271,177.56

WHEREAS, the Municipal Development Council (MDC) has convened and reprogrammed the activities under the 20% Development fund of the Municipality for Fiscal Year 2016 to provide funds for the above named programs, projects and activities of the municipality;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and duly seconded by Hon. Ramon E. Entico, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to approve the reprogramming of funds in the amount of SIX MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN PESOS AND 56/100 CENTAVOS (P6,271,177.56) under the 20% Development Fund for Fiscal Year 2016 of the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon, as per MDC Resolution No. 1 s-2016;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Mayor, MDC Secretariat and all Offices concerned for information and guidance.

Δ	D	D	R	\cap	17	\mathbf{F}		
\mathcal{H}	_	_	N		v	L.	,	٠.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Approved by:

(Sgd.) HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO

Municipal Mayor